


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1466/2026

Sanjay Jaiswal S/o Sh. Ganesh Narayan Jaiswal

----Petitioner

Versus

Icici Bank Ltd.

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Amit Jindal
Ms. Deepika Jalandra for
Mr. Atul Sharma.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Abhishek Bhandari.
Mr. Somitra Chaturvedi, Dy. G.C. with
Mr. Manvendra Singh.

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE NUPUR BHATI

Order

24/03/2026

1. Learned counsel for the respondent - Department of Home submits that the Coordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 18.03.2026 passed in **SBCWP No.2471/2026 : Chirani Lal Vs. State of Rajasthan & Anr.** has directed that in cases laying challenge to the freezing of a bank account and seeking defreezing thereof, the Registry shall ensure that the DIG, Cyber Crime, Police Head Quarters, Rajasthan is mandatorily impleaded as party respondent.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for time to take the necessary steps.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner is also directed to supply copy of the writ petition to Mr. Somitra Chaturvedi, Dy. G.C., who shall complete his instructions by the next date.
4. List the matter after two weeks.

5. Office is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Somitra Chaturvedi, Dy.G.C. as counsel appearing for the respondents in the cause list.

(DR. NUPUR BHATI),J

202-pradeep/-